

No. 21-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC.; GUN OWNERS  
FOUNDATION; VIRGINIA CITIZENS DEFENSE LEAGUE;  
MATT WATKINS; TIM HARMSSEN; AND RACHEL MALONE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the United States; UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; BUREAU OF  
ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES; AND  
MARVIN G. RICHARDSON, in his official capacity as  
Acting Director, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,  
Firearms and Explosives,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
ANTHONY T. CASO  
CONST. COUNSEL GRP.  
Anaheim, CA 92805

KERRY L. MORGAN  
PENTUIK, COUVREUR &  
KOBILJAK, P.C.  
Wyandott, MI 48192  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*

ROBERT J. OLSON\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave W Ste 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
rob@wjopc.com  
March 3, 2022  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW . . . . .	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS . . . . .	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . .	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS . . . . .	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	
OPINIONS BELOW . . . . .	1
JURISDICTION . . . . .	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . . .	14
I. THE LOWER COURTS' FINDING OF STATUTORY AMBIGUITY LED TO NUMEROUS LEGAL CONCLUSIONS IN CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS AND THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS . . . . .	14

II. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO  
RESOLVE THE LOWER COURTS’ DISARRAY  
ABOUT WHETHER *CHEVRON* APPLIES IN  
THE CRIMINAL CONTEXT. . . . . 17

A. The Sixth Circuit Is Hopelessly  
Conflicted on *Chevron* . . . . . 19

B. An Entrenched Circuit Split Exists  
about Application of *Chevron* in  
the Criminal Context. . . . . 22

C. This Court Should Resolve the Conflict  
between *Chevron* and the Rule of  
Lenity to Resolve Ambiguities in  
Criminal Statutes . . . . . 26

III. DESPITE THIS COURT’S SEEMINGLY  
CLEAR SIGNALS, A CIRCUIT SPLIT  
EXISTS AS TO WHETHER *CHEVRON*  
CAN BE WAIVED . . . . . 29

A. This Court Has Been Clear that No  
Deference Is Due when an Agency  
Does Not Believe Itself to Be Acting  
Pursuant to Delegated Authority . . . . . 29

B. A Multi-Circuit Split Exists about  
whether *Chevron* Can Be Waived . . . . . 31

C. This Court’s Clear Statement in  
*HollyFrontier* Has Failed to Resolve  
the Circuit Split . . . . . 35

CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX A	
Opinion on Rehearing En Banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, <i>Gun     Owners of America v. Garland</i> (Dec. 3, 2021) .	1a
APPENDIX B	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, <i>Gun Owners of America v.     Garland</i> (Mar. 25, 2011).....	76a
APPENDIX C	
Opinion, United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan (Mar. 21, 2019) .....	173a
APPENDIX D	
Statutory Provisions Involved	
A. 18 U.S.C. § 922(o) .....	194a
B. 26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) .....	194a
Appendix E	
Regulatory Provisions Involved	
A. 27 C.F.R. § 447.11 .....	195a
B. 27 C.F.R. § 478.11 .....	196a
C. 27 C.F.R. § 479.11 .....	197a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>U.S. CONSTITUTION</b>	
Second Amendment . . . . .	18
Fifth Amendment . . . . .	18
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. §921(a)(23) . . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. §922(o) . . . . .	3, 14, 17
26 U.S.C. §5845(b) . . . . .	2, 14, 17
Firearm Owners Protection Act, Pub.L. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (May 19, 1986) . . . . .	2
Gun Control Act, Pub.L. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (Oct. 22, 1968) . . . . .	2
National Firearms Act, Pub.L. 73-474, 48 Stat. 1236 (June 26, 1934) . . . . .	2
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
83 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 66514 (Dec. 26, 2018) . . . . .	2, 30
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) . . . . .	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>Akins v. United States</i> , 312 Fed. Appx. 197 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	4
<i>Amaya v. Rosen</i> , 986 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2021) . . .	32
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>Babb v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 992 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	33

<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) . . . . .	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>Bingham, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 724 F.2d 921 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	28
<i>Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019) . . . . .	23, 30
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 20 F.4th 1004 (5th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	13
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	21, 29
<i>CFTC v. Erskine</i> , 512 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2008) . . .	36
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	i, 5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012) . . . . .	23
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) . . . . .	20, 27
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) . .	31
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) . . . . .	30
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	21
<i>Gallardo v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2020) . .	23
<i>Global Tel*Link v. FCC</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017) . . . . .	34
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) . . . . .	16, <i>passim</i>
<i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) . . . . .	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Hays Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 956 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	34
<i>Help Alert W. Ky., Inc. v. TVA</i> , 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 23759 (6th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	36

<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refinery, LLC v. Renewabler Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2172 (2021) . . . . .	10, 35, 36
<i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	32
<i>Hydro Res., Inc. v. United States EPA</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010). . . . .	34
<i>In re Woolsey</i> , 696 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2012) . . .	28
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) . . . . .	27
<i>Kikalos v. Comm’r</i> , 190 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1999) . .	32
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019). . . . .	28
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004). . . . .	20
<i>Lubow v. Dep’t of State</i> , 783 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2015) . . . . .	34
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) . . . . .	26
<i>Martin v. SSA</i> , 903 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2018) . .	33
<i>Mendez v. Barr</i> , 960 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2020) . .	23, 28
<i>Mushtaq v. Holder</i> , 583 F.3d 875 (5th Cir. 2009). . . . .	33
<i>Neustar, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017) . . . . .	34
<i>New York v. United States DOJ</i> , 951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020) . . . . .	32
<i>Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Espinosa</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 214824 (D.C. Cir. 2021) . . . . .	36
<i>Ortiz v. McDonough</i> , 6 F.4th 1267 (Fed. Cir. 2021) . . . . .	36
<i>Pugin v. Garland</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 35409 (4th Cir. 2021). . . . .	25
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 252 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2001). . . . .	33
<i>Sierra Club v. United States DOI</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	32

<i>SoundExchange, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 904 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2018) . . . . .	33
<i>Spicer v. McDonough</i> , 34 Vet. App. 310 (U.S. App. Vet. Claims 2021) . . . . .	36
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994). . . . .	8
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 36689 (5th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	36
<i>Texport Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 185 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 1999) . . . . .	32
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. United States HUD</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021). . . . .	36
<i>United States v. Alkazahg</i> , 81 M.J. 764 (N-M Ct. Crim. App. 2021) . . . . .	13, 25, 36
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014) . 6, <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Balde</i> , 943 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 707 F. Appx. 231 (5th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Gayle</i> , 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 26673 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 907 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Kuzma</i> , 967 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) . 8, 21	
<i>United States v. One TRW, Model M14, 7.62 Caliber Rifle</i> , 441 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006). . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992) . . . . .	17, 20, 27
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820) . . . . .	26
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Sols. LLC v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012). . . . .	28

*Whitman v. United States*, 574 U.S. 1003 (2014) . 29

MISCELLANEOUS

ATF Rul. 2006-2 . . . . . 4
